
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID JENNINGS ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ ET AL.

—◆—
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NINE RETIRED
IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS MEMBERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
BRIAN R. MATSUI
SETH W. LLOYD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8784

JAMES J. BEHA II
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 468-8000
JBeha@mofa.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

OCTOBER 24, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF FOR NINE RETIRED IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS MEMBERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. PROLONGED PRE-FINAL-ORDER DE- TENTION IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT COSTS ON THE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM	10
A. Prolonged Pre-Final-Order Detention Adds To Immigration Judges’ Heavy Workload By Preventing Immigrants From Obtaining Counsel And Effec- tively Presenting Their Cases.....	10
B. Prolonged Pre-Final-Order Detention Makes Cases With Potentially Meritori- ous Defenses To Removal Among The Hardest To Administer	16
C. Prolonged Pre-Final-Order Detention Bur- dens An Already Overburdened Immi- gration System.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. INDIVIDUALIZED BOND HEARINGS MITIGATE THE SYSTEMIC PROBLEMS CAUSED BY PROLONGED PRE-FINAL- ORDER DETENTION	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	11
<i>In re Arguelles-Campos</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 811 (BIA 1999)	4
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)	21
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5
<i>Lynch v. Dimaya</i> , No. 15-1498	5
<i>Matter of X-K-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 731 (BIA 2005)	21
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 837 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Gonzales Claudio</i> , 806 F.2d 334 (2d Cir. 1986)	21

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1154	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	1, 21, 23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	1, 21, 23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	1, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1229	2
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a).....	2, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	4, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. part 1240	3
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	4
8 C.F.R. § 208.17	4
8 C.F.R. § 239.1	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b).....	23
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h).....	23
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19	24
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1	21
8 C.F.R. § 1240.7	3
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(a)(2).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 1240.53	6
8 C.F.R. § 1241.1	6
8 C.F.R. § 1292.1	3
<i>Assessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Removal Proceedings: New York Immigrant Representation Study Report: Part 1</i> , 33 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 357 (2011).....	11
Anil Kalhan, <i>Rethinking Immigration Detention</i> , 110 <i>Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar</i> 42 (2010)	19
Bd. of Immigration Appeals, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>The BIA Pro Bono Project Is Successful</i> (2004).....	14
Denise Noonan Slavin & Dorothy Harbeck, <i>A View from the Bench by the National Association of Immigration Judges</i> , <i>Federal Lawyer</i> 67 (Oct./Nov. 2016)	20
Developments in the Law, <i>Representation in Removal Proceedings</i> , 126 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1658 (2013).....	15
Dora Schriro, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations</i> (Oct. 2009).....	12
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>Certain Criminal Charge Completion Statistics</i> (Aug. 2016)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Executive Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>FY 2013 Statistics Yearbook</i> (Apr. 2014)	21
Farrin R. Anello, <i>Due Process and Temporal Limits on Mandatory Immigration Detention</i> , 65 <i>Hast. L. J.</i> 364 (2014)	12
Human Rights First, <i>The U.S. Immigration Court: A Ballooning Backlog that Requires Action</i> (Mar. 15, 2016).....	7
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2015)	3, 11
Inter-Am. Comm’n on Human Rights, <i>Report on Immigration and Detention in the United States: Detention and Due Process</i> (2010)	13
Lori A. Nessel & Farrin R. Anello, <i>Deportation Without Representation: The Access-to-Justice Crisis Facing New Jersey’s Immigrant Families</i> , Seton Hall Ctr. For Social Justice (June 2016).....	11
Noel Brennan, <i>A View from the Immigration Bench</i> , 78 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 623 (2009)	14, 15
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) Budget Expenditures</i> (Feb. 2010).....	19
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>What Happens When Individuals Are Released On Bond In Immigration Court Proceedings?</i> (Sept. 14, 2016).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal</i> (Feb. 2005)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Budget-in-Brief: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2016)	19
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2013</i> (Sept. 2014)	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing</i> (Jan. 2016)	19
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Fiscal Year 2014 ICE Enforcement and Removal Operations Report—DRAFT</i>	19
